The Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County, California

In the matter of:

Resolution No. 2018/475

honoring the memory of Dr. Steven F. Wolfe, founder of RotaCare Concord.

Whereas, Dr. Wolfe was Born and raised in Bronx, New York and he graduated from the University of Wisconsin School of Medicine and Public Health and Received his Medical Degree and Cardio Vascular Surgery Certification; and

Whereas, in 1974 he moved to Contra Costa County; and

Whereas, Dr. Wolfe established the first heart surgery program at Mt Diablo Medical Center, which would later become John Muir Hospital; and

Whereas, he practiced medicine for 30 years, specializing in Thoracic & Cardiac Surgery; and

Whereas, Dr. Wolfe served as Chairman of multiple hospital committees and boards including the American Heart Association, California, Symphony, Reutlinger Community and Anka Behavioral Health, Inc. and

Whereas, in 2009 one of his proudest accomplishments was creating RotaCare Concord, which officially opened its doors on September 24th as the first RotaCare clinic in Contra Costa County; and

Whereas, initially the clinic used the John Muir Health System's Medical Truck; and

Whereas, the RotaCare Concord Free Medical Clinic provided key medical services free-of-charge for the uninsured and underinsured adult population in Contra Costa County; and

Whereas, it is the only Medical Mobile clinic in the RotaCare Bay Area Family of clinics; and

Whereas, Dr. Wolfe led the growth, fundraising, volunteer recruitment, and support of medical professionals during his time working with RotaCare Concord; and

Whereas, Dr. Wolfe served as President of Rotary Club of Concord from 2009 to 2010 and served on the RotaCare Bay Area, Inc. as a Board Member from 2011 to 2016; and

Whereas, in 2010, the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisor Recognized Dr. Wolfe for his commitment to improving the health of the residents of Contra Costa County; and

Whereas, in 2012 to 2013, Dr. Wolfe and the Rotary Club of Concord spearheaded the fundraising drive to design and purchase a mobile clinic specifically for RotaCare

Concord, which is now being dedicated in his memory.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors honors the memory of Dr. Steven F. Wolfe and his lifetime of work to improve the healthcare and well-being of all the residents of Contra Costa County.

KAREN MITCHOFF

Chair, District IV Supervisor

JOHN GIOIA	CANDACE ANDERSEN
District I Supervisor	District II Supervisor
DIANE BURGIS	FEDERAL D. GLOVER
District III Supervisor	District V Supervisor
	I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown.
	ATTESTED: September 18, 2018
	David J. Twa,